
 
 
 

SUMMARY ACTION 
Cboe Futures Exchange, LLC 

File No. USFI-1951 
Lakeshore Securities LP 

 
 
Issuance Date: December 19, 2023 
 
Applicable Rule(s): 
 

• CFE Rule 415(h) – Block Trade Report; CFE Rule 414(k) – Exchange of Contract for 
Related Position Report  

 
Violation: Pursuant to CFE Rule 714 – Imposition of Fines for Minor Rule Violations, Lakeshore 
Securities LP (the “Firm”) was issued a summary fine for alleged CFE Rule 415(h) violations, in 
that during the period of March 2022 to October 2023, for two block trades in Cboe Volatility Index 
(VX) Futures, Lakeshore’s Authorized Reporter notifications to the CFE included inaccurate 
information, including but not limited to, the customer type indicator (CTI) code for a reported 
account. In addition, the Firm allegedly violated CFE Rule 414(k) in that during the period of April 
2022 through October 2023, for multiple Exchange of Contract for Related Position (“ECRP”) 
transactions in Cboe Volatility Index (VX) Futures, Lakeshore’s Authorized Reporter’s notification 
to the CFE included inaccurate information, including, but not limited to, incorrect CTI codes for a 
reported account.   
 
Sanction: This is a second violation of CFE Rule 415(h) by the Firm in a rolling twelve (12) month 
time period.  The sanction imposed was a $7,500 fine.  In addition, this is a second violation of 
CFE Rule 414(k) by the Firm in a rolling twelve (12) month time period.  The sanction imposed 
was an additional $7,500 fine.   
 
Effective and Final:  January 18, 2024 
 
 
 
 
 


